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PRELIMINARY  
 
1. The Disciplinary Committee of ACCA (‘the Committee’) convened to consider 

a report concerning Mr Shakir. 

 

2. The Committee had before it a bundle of documents (83 pages) and a Service 

Bundle (23 pages). It also had a video recording of 34 minutes 31 seconds and 

two audio recordings of 1 minute 2 seconds and 2 minutes 48 seconds, and an 

Incomplete Case Management Form. 

 

3. Mr Shakir is a student member of ACCA and is resident in [PRIVATE]. He did 

not attend the hearing and was not represented.  

 

PROCEEDING IN ABSENCE 
 
4. The Notice of Hearing was sent by email to Mr Shakir’s registered email 

address on 14 August 2025. The Committee was provided with a delivery 

receipt, confirming that it had been delivered to that address on the same day. 

 

5. Mr Shakir had not reply to the notice. The Hearings Officer attempted to contact 

him by telephone on 04 September 2025, but the call went unanswered and 

there was no opportunity to leave a voice message. The Hearings Officer 

followed up the call with an email on the same day and then attempted to call 

again on the day before the hearing, with the same result. She also sent Mr 

Shakir a link to the hearing the day before the hearing. 

 

6. The Committee was satisfied that the requirements of regulations 10(1) and 

22(1) of the Chartered Certified Accountants’ Complaints and Disciplinary 

Regulations 2014 (‘CDR’) as to service had been complied with. 

 

7. Having satisfied itself that Service had been effected in accordance with the 

regulations, the Committee went on consider whether to proceed in the 

absence of Mr Shakir. The Committee bore in mind that the discretion to do so 

must be exercised with care and in light of the public interest in dealing with 

matters such as this fairly, economically and expeditiously. 

 

8. Mr Shakir has not requested an adjournment and, in the absence of any 

engagement from him, the Committee considered that no useful purpose would 



 
 
 
 

be served by adjourning this hearing. The Committee bore in mind the public 

interest in dealing with allegations such as this expeditiously. The Committee 

was satisfied that, in the interests of justice, the hearing should proceed in Mr 

Shakir’s absence. 

 

ALLEGATIONS AND BRIEF BACKGROUND 
 

9. At the outset, pursuant to CDR 10(5), the Committee allowed an application by 

Mr Ive on behalf of ACCA to amend the word ‘she’ to ‘he’ in Allegation 3. The 

allegations against Mr Shakir, as amended, were as follows. 

 

Allegation 1 

 

Mr Ahmad Shakir, a student of the Association of Chartered Certified 

Accountants ('ACCA'): 

 

a) During an on-demand AAA remotely invigilated exam (“the exam”) taken 

on 03 June 2024: 

 

(i) Was in possession of an unauthorised item, namely a mobile phone, 

during the exam, contrary to Exam Regulation 5; and/or: 

 

(ii) Failed to comply with the Exam Guidelines to “move mobile phones 

out of arm’s reach” and/or by having a mobile phone on his desk 

during the exam, contrary to Exam Regulation 1; and/or: 

 

b) Breached Exam Regulation 3 by attempting to mislead or provide false 

information to the exam proctor when asked about the unauthorised item. 

 

Allegation 2 

 

The conduct referred to in Allegation 1 above, or any of it, was: 

 

a) Dishonest, in that Mr Shakir intended to gain an unfair advantage in the 

exam attempt and/or to assist others in the exam and/or a future exam 

and/or to mislead or provide false information to the proctor; or in the 

alternative: 

 



 
 
 
 

b) Such conduct demonstrates a failure to act with integrity. 

 

Allegation 3 

 

Contrary to Regulation 3(1) of the Complaints & Disciplinary Regulations 2014 

(as amended), Mr Shakir failed to co-operate with the investigation of a 

complaint, in that he did not respond to any or all of ACCA’s correspondence 

dated: 

 

a. 07 August 2024; 

b. 28 August 2024: 

c. 19 September 2024. 

 

Allegation 4 

 

By reason of any or all of his conduct, Mr Shakir is: 

 

a) Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i); or in the alternative: 

 

b) Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii), in respect of 

Allegations 1 and/or 3 above. 

 

10. Mr Shakir is a student member of ACCA, having been admitted to student 

membership on 12 May 2016. On 03 June 2024, Mr Shakir took ACCA's 

Advanced Audit and Assurance (‘AAA’) exam. This was an online exam which 

is remotely invigilated by a proctor using the camera on the student’s computer. 

 

11. Prior to examinations, all candidates receive a copy of ACCA’s Examination 

Regulations and Examination Guidelines. These include the following 

regulations: 

 

1. You are required to adhere at all times to ACCA's Rulebook, the 

Exam Regulations and Exam Guidelines . . .  

 

3. You must not give false or misleading information to the exam 

supervisor(s), invigilator(s), remote invigilator(s), proctor(s) or any ACCA 

personnel 

 



 
 
 
 

5(a) The use of dictionaries, electronic devices, and/or translators of any kind 

is not permitted during the exam by you or any other person. You must 

not have on or at your desk a calculator which can store or display text. 

Further, the use of any electronic communication device, camera, smart 

watch, or any other item with photographic, recording or smart technology 

functionality, including mobile phones, is not permitted by you or any other 

person (unless the exam is being conducted remotely in which case the 

mobile phone must only be used only in accordance with ACCA's Exam 

Guidelines). Such items are regarded as 'unauthorised items' and are 

taken into the examination room at the candidate's own risk. 

 

5(b) 'Unauthorised items' must not be worn, or placed on your desk, in pockets 

of clothing, in your bag or personal belongings, or be kept anywhere else 

on or about your person or desk by you or another person. If you, or 

another person, bring 'unauthorised items' to the exam, you must declare 

them to the exam personnel prior to the start of the exam. For Centre-

Based exams, mobile phones (or communication devices of any type), 

smartwatches or other wearable technology, must be switched off and 

stored as directed by the examination personnel. 

 

6(b) If you breach exam regulation 5(a) and/or 5(b), or permit another person 

to act contrary to those exam regulations, it will be assumed that you, 

and/or the other person, intended to use the 'unauthorised items' to gain 

an unfair advantage for you or others in the exam and/or a future exam. 

In any subsequent disciplinary proceedings, you will have to prove that 

you, and/or the other person, did not intend to use the 'unauthorised 

items' to gain an unfair advantage for you, or others, in the exam 

and/or a future exam. 

 

12. ACCA’s case is that Mr Shakir had a mobile phone in his possession during the 

exam. ACCA relied, in support of its case, on audio and visual recordings made 

during the exam. 

 

13. At the start of the exam, the proctor asked Mr Shakir to place any unauthorised 

items out of reach. Mr Shakir got up and placed something in the back left 

corner of the room and returned to his desk, saying that he had done so. 

 



 
 
 
 
14. At approximately five minutes into the exam, the proctor spoke to Mr Shakir, 

saying: 

 

‘Right, so your check in process is almost complete. I simply need to confirm a 

few things then I will release your exam. If you have any unauthorised items 

with you or in your workspace, please remove them now and place them out of 

arms reach.’ 

 

15. Mr Shakir replied that he had done so, and the exam started. 

 

16. At 6 minutes and 12 minutes into the recording, the proctor asked Mr Shakir 

whether he had a mobile phone. Mr Shakir replied that he had put it away as 

instructed. The proctor asked Mr Shakir to show his table, and when he did a 

blue mobile could clearly be seen on it at both times. The proctor challenged 

him about this and Mr Shakir claimed it was his mouse and said ‘There isn’t 

[sic] any phone’. 

 

17. The exam continued. At 25 minutes into the recording, Mr Shakir was asked to 

do a room pan with his camera. A different mobile phone, white in colour, can 

be seen, which he picked up and showed to the camera. 

 

18. The proctor then called Mr Shakir on his mobile phone and the following 

conversation took place. 

 

Proctor: Hello 

Student: Hello 

Proctor: this is your ACCA exam proctor can you hear me? 

Student: Yes I can hear you. 

Proctor: So unfortunately I will have to end your exam because you violated the 

exams policy and . . . 

Student: I am so sorry it wasn’t a phone. 

Proctor: But I clearly saw that it was a phone 

Student: It wasn’t, I swear to God it wasn’t, I swear to God. 

Proctor: …the whole exam it… 

Student: Okay okay fine, maybe I accidentally put my phone there because I 

was taking the charger, I was adjusting my charger. Can I please just finish my 

exam I am very nervous, I am sorry 

Proctor: I am sorry no. 



 
 
 
 

Student: Please I beg you 

Proctor: Sorry no 

Student: What time can I do my exam? 

Proctor: You have to contact ACCA and just discuss your options with them. 

From my side I have ended your exam. 

Student: No please I will finish my exam. 

 

19. The exam was terminated, and Mr Shakir is seen on the video recording 

returning to his desk and appears to be wiping away tears. 

 

20. The proctor completed an incident report, in which they stated: 

 

‘I was monitoring the candidates and then this candidate moved his camera 

down for a few moments and I saw a blue phone. I immediately took a 

screenshot and contacted the canidate. I asked him to show me his table and 

asked if he had a phone, but he denied and even showed me another whte 

phone. I called my supervisor and [they] also witnessed it. When I called him 

and told that I'll have to end his exam he confessed that maybe he had a phone 

and wanted to charge it and asked if he coud continue with exam. I told that 

this is unfortunately impossible and ended his session. [sic]’ 

 

21. On 07 August 2024 the Investigation Department emailed the student and 

asked for the student’s comments regarding the above incident. There was no 

reply. 

 

22. On 28 August 2024, ACCA sent a further email to Mr Shakir’s registered email 

address reminding him of his obligation to co-operate with the investigation and 

seeking his response by 18 September 2024. Again, there was no reply. 

 

23. A further chaser was sent on 19 September 2024, again without any response. 

All emails were opened, as evidenced by a handshake symbol generated when 

an email is opened. ACCA alleged that, in those circumstances, Mr Shakir was 

in breach of his duty to co-operate with an investigation as set out in CDR 3. 

 

DECISIONS ON ALLEGATIONS AND REASONS 
 

24. The Committee considered the documents before it, the submissions of Mr Ive 

on behalf of ACCA and the advice of the Legal Adviser. The Committee bore in 



 
 
 
 

mind that the burden of proving an allegation rests on ACCA and the standard 

to be applied is proof on the balance of probabilities. However, where a student 

is found to be in possession of unauthorised material during an exam the 

burden is reversed and the student is presumed to have intended to use the 

material to gain an unfair advantage unless the contrary is proved (Exam 

Regulation 6(b)). 

 

ALLEGATION 1 
 

25. Exam Regulation 5 makes it clear that a mobile phone is an unauthorised item 

and, therefore, a student should not have one within arm’s reach during the 

exam. The Committee was in no doubt that Mr Shakir was aware of that. 

 

26. The Committee had a copy of the video and audio recordings, which it 

considered carefully. It also had still photographs taken from the video. It was 

clear, as the proctor themself noted, that Mr Shakir had a blue mobile phone 

on his desk during the exam. 

 

27. Further, Mr Shakir made an admission to the proctor, when challenged, that he 

had a phone on his desk during the exam, albeit he tried to excuse it on the 

basis he was charging it. The Committee, however, could see no evidence of 

a charging lead or charging cradle. 

 

28. The Committee was therefore satisfied that Allegation 1(a)(i) was proved. 

 

29. In respect of Allegation 1(a)(ii), the proctor can be heard on the audio recording 

telling Mr Shakir to move his mobile phone ‘out of arm’s reach’. As a phone 

could subsequently be seen on his desk, he had clearly failed to comply with 

this request. 

 

30. There were clearly two phones in the room with Mr Shakir. One, which was 

white in colour, was used to communicate with the proctor and was out of reach. 

However, the blue phone remained on his desk. Accordingly, he had failed to 

comply with the proctor’s instructions, and the Committee found Allegation 

1(a)(ii) proved. 

 

31. It followed from the above that the Committee was satisfied that Mr Shakir had 

attempted to mislead the proctor by telling them that he had complied with their 



 
 
 
 

request to remove his phone out of reach when he had not done so. Further, 

when challenged, he denied having a phone on his desk, and claimed it was 

his mouse or part of his laptop, The video evidence clearly shows otherwise. 

This, therefore, amounts to a breach of Exam Regulation 3 and, accordingly, 

the Committee found Allegation 1(b) proved. 

 

ALLEGATION 2 
 

32. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Shakir’s intention in having the mobile 

phone with him during the exam, particularly in light of the fact he lied to the 

proctor about it, was to gain an unfair advantage. It was, in the Committee's 

view, a clear and deliberate act. 

 

33. This conduct would be regarded as dishonest by ordinary and reasonable 

members of the public. The Committee was also satisfied that attempting to 

mislead the proctor about whether he had a phone on his desk would be 

regarded as dishonest by those standards. 

 

34. The Committee therefore found that Allegation 2(a) was proved. 

 

35. As Allegation 2(b) was put in the alternative, it was not necessary for the 

Committee to consider it. 

 

ALLEGATION 3 
 

36. CDR 3 requires a member to co-operate with an ACCA investigating officer by 

promptly providing any information the officer requires. 

 

37. The Committee was satisfied that three requests for such information were 

made by ACCA, in emails sent on 07 August, 28 August and 19 September 

2024. It was further satisfied that Mr Shakir received these emails but failed to 

reply to any of them.  

 

38. In those circumstances, the Committee was satisfied that Allegation 3 was 

proved in its entirety. 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 

ALLEGATION 4 
 

39. Having a mobile phone during an exam with an intention to cheat, and then 

attempting to deceive the proctor, are serious breaches of the Exam 

Regulations. Further, co-operating with a regulator is a fundamental 

requirement for any professional, and failure to do so also constitutes a serious 

departure from acceptable standards. 

 

40. The Committee was satisfied that the conduct found proved in relation to 

Allegations 1, 2 and 3 amounted to misconduct. It therefore found Allegation 

4(a) proved. 

 

41. As Allegation 4(b) was put in the alternative, it was not necessary for the 

Committee to consider it. 

 

SANCTION AND REASONS 
 

42. The Committee considered what sanction, if any, to impose taking into account 

ACCA’s Guidance for Disciplinary Sanctions (‘GDS’) and the principle of 

proportionality. The Committee bore in mind that the purpose of sanctions was 

not punitive but to protect the public, maintain confidence in the profession and 

declare and uphold proper standards of conduct and behaviour. Having found 

that Mr Shakir’s actions amounted to misconduct, taking no further action was 

clearly not appropriate. The Committee therefore considered the available 

sanctions in ascending order of seriousness. 

 

43. In mitigation, the Committee took into account that no previous findings had 

been made against Mr Shakir. 

 

44. The Committee considered the following were aggravating features. This 

conduct was motivated by personal gain and undermines the integrity of the 

exam system. Mr Shakir has demonstrated no insight into his misconduct. 

 

45. Dishonesty is at the top end of the scale of seriousness. The dishonesty in this 

case encompasses not only trying to cheat in an exam but also attempting to 

deceive the proctor. Failing to co-operate with a regulator, in the Committee's 

view, underlines the serious nature of Mr Shakir’s misconduct. 

 



 
 
 
 
46. It would be inappropriate, given the nature of the behaviour in question, to 

admonish or reprimand Mr Shakir. Further, a severe reprimand was not 

appropriate given Mr Shakir’s lack of insight, the deliberate nature of the 

conduct and his lack of co-operation during the investigation. 

 

47. The GDS states: 

 

‘The public is entitled to expect a high degree of probity from a professional 

who has undertaken to abide by a code of ethics. The reputation of ACCA and 

the accountancy profession is built upon the public being able to rely on a 

member to do the right thing in difficult circumstances. It is a cornerstone of the 

public value which an accountant brings.’ 

 

48. The guidance makes it clear that a finding of dishonesty will usually lead to 

exclusion from the student register. There was, in the Committee's view, 

nothing exceptional in this case which would justify any lesser sanction. 

 

49. Therefore, the Committee made an order under CDR 13(4)(c) of the 

Disciplinary Regulations removing Mr Shakir from the student register. 

 

50. The Committee did not consider that the public interest in this case required it 

to additionally make an order under CDR 13(4)(c) restricting Mr Shakir’s right 

to apply for readmission beyond the normal minimum period. 

 

COSTS AND REASONS 
 

51. ACCA applied for costs against Mr Shakir in the sum of £7,248. The application 

was supported by a schedule providing a breakdown of the costs incurred by 

ACCA in connection with the hearing. 

 

52. The Committee had no information about Mr Shakir’s financial circumstances. 

 

53. The Committee found that there was no reason in principle not to make an 

order for costs in ACCA’s favour. Nor did it consider that the application was 

for an unreasonable amount, save that some reduction was appropriate to 

reflect the actual rather than estimated length of the hearing. 

 



 
 
 
 
54. In the Committee's view, the appropriate order was to require Mr Shakir to pay 

ACCA’s costs in the sum of £6,800 and it so ordered. 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER 
 

55. The Committee determined that it would be in the interests of the public for the 

order to take immediate effect. Therefore, pursuant to Regulation 20 of the 

Disciplinary Regulation, the order removing Mr Shakir from student 

membership will take effect immediately. 

 
Ms Carolyn Tetlow 
Chair 
11 September 2025 


